

In the Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION, PETITIONER

v.

ADVANCED MICRO DEVICES, INC.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

GREGORY G. KATSAS
*Deputy Assistant Attorney
General*

JEFFREY P. MINEAR
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JAMES H. THESSIN
Acting Legal Adviser

JEFFREY D. KOVAR
*Assistant Legal Adviser
Department of State
Washington, D.C. 20520*

MICHAEL JAY SINGER
SUSHMA SONI
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
A. Section 1782’s history and background	3
B. The European Commission proceedings	7
C. The proceedings in this case	9
Summary of argument	11
Argument	13
I. Section 1782 authorizes, but does not require, a federal district court to provide judicial assistance to a complainant in a European Com- mission proceeding that will ultimately result in an adjudication	14
A. Congress used the term “foreign or inter- national tribunal” to encompass administrative bodies, such as the European Commission, that exercise adjudicative functions	14
B. Congress did not require that a foreign pro- ceeding be pending at the time of the request	17
C. Congress used the term “any interested person” to encompass persons who, while not parties, nevertheless are participants in the foreign proceedings	18
II. Section 1782 does not categorically prohibit a district court from ordering production of materials simply because the foreign tribunal or the interested party would not be able to obtain them if they were located in the foreign jurisdiction	21
A. Congress did not impose a “foreign discover- ability” requirement	21

IV

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued:	Page
B. A “foreign discoverability” requirement cannot be inferred from “comity” or “parity” concerns	23
C. A “foreign discoverability” requirement cannot be inferred from United States discovery practices	25
III. The district court retains discretion to deny discovery in this case	26
A. Section 1782 expressly confers discretion	26
B. Reviewing courts may announce supervisory rules to channel district court discretion	28
C. This Court should not announce supervisory rules at this juncture	29
Conclusion	30
Addendum	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Application of Asta Medica, S.A., In re</i> , 981 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Application of Esses, In re</i> , 101 F.3d 873 (2d Cir. 1996)	27
<i>Application of Gianoli Aldunate, In re</i> , 3 F.3d 54 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 965 (1993)	21, 26
<i>Application of Malev Hungarian Airlines, In re</i> , 964 F.2d 97 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 861 (1992)	11
<i>Application Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1782, Bayer AG, Applicant-Appellant, to Take Discovery</i> , 146 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1998)	22, 24, 26
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	14, 21
<i>Bayer AG v. Betachem, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 188 (3d Cir. 1999)	27

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Brotherhood of R.R. Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 331 U.S. 519 (1947)	19
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	28
<i>Commissioner’s Subpoenas, In re</i> , 325 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)	1, 23-24
<i>Cooter & Gell v. Hartmax Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990)	30
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932)	16
<i>Four Pillars Enters. Co. v. Avery Dennison Corp.</i> , 308 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2002)	21, 27
<i>Hasselblad (G.B.) Ltd. v. Orbison</i> , [1985] Q.B. 475 (C.A. 1984)	8, 9
<i>Intergraph Corp. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 1255 (N.D. Ala. 1998), vacated, 195 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 1999), on remand, 88 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (N.D. Ala. 2000), aff’d, 253 F.3d 695 (Fed. Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Koelman v. European Community Comm’n</i> , [1996] 4 C.M.L.R. 636 (Ct. First Instance)	8
<i>Lancaster Factoring Co. v. Mangone</i> , 90 F.3d 38 (2d Cir. 1996)	9-10
<i>Letter of Request from Crown Prosecuton Serv., In re</i> , 870 F.2d 686 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16, 18, 22
<i>Letter of Request from the Amtsgericht Ingolstadt, Federal Republic of Germany, In re</i> , 82 F.3d 590 (4th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Letter Rogatory from the First Court of First Instances in Civil Matters, Caracas, Venez., In re</i> , 42 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1995)	1, 23
<i>Letter Rogatory from the Justice Court, Dist. of Montreal, Canada, In re</i> , 523 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1975)	4
<i>Letters Rogatory from the Tokyo Dist., Tokyo, Japan, In re</i> , 539 F.2d 1216 (9th Cir. 1976)	10, 18
<i>Lo Ka Chun v. Lo To</i> , 858 F.2d 1564 (11th Cir. 1988)	23

VI

Cases–Continued:	Page
<i>Order Permitting Metallgesellschaft A.G. to Take Discovery</i> , 121 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 1997)	22, 26
<i>Request for Assistance from Ministry of Legal Affairs of Trinidad & Tabago, In re</i> , 848 F.2d 1151 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 1005 (1989)	23
<i>Request for International Judicial Assistance (Letter Rogatory) for the Federative Republic of Brazil, In re</i> , 936 F.2d 702 (2d Cir. 1991)	18
<i>South Carolina Ins. Co. v. Assurantie Maats- chappij “De Zeven Provinciën” N.V.</i> , [1987] 1 App. Cas. 24 (1986)	24, 25
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	17
<i>Stork Amsterdam BV v. European Community Comm’n</i> , [2000] 5 C.M.L.R. 31 (Ct. First Instance)	8
<i>Thomas v. Arn</i> , 474 U.S. 140 (1985)	28
<i>United States v. Sealed 1</i> , 235 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 27
<i>United States v. United Kingdom</i> , 238 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 534 U.S. 891 (2001)	27
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	19
 Treaty, statutes and rule:	
Treaty Establishing the European Community, Mar. 25, 1957, 2002 O.J. (C.325) 33:	2
Art. 81	8
Art. 82	2, 8
Act of Mar. 2, 1855, ch. 140, § 2, 10 Stat. 630	3, 3a
Act of Mar. 3, 1863, ch. 95, § 1, 12 Stat. 769	3, 3a
Act of Feb. 27, 1877, ch. 69, 19 Stat. 241	4
Act of July 3, 1930, ch. 851, 46 Stat. 1005	6
Act of June 7, 1933, ch. 50, 48 Stat. 117	6
Act of June 25, 1948, ch. 646, § 1782, 62 Stat. 949	4, 4a
Act of May 24, 1949, ch. 139, § 93, 63 Stat. 103	4, 4a

VII

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
Act of Sept. 2, 1958, Pub. L. No. 85-906, § 2, 72 Stat. ___ 1743	5, 15
Act of Oct. 3, 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-619, 78 Stat. 995:	
§ 3, 78 Stat. 995	6
§ 4, 78 Stat. 995	5
§ 8, 78 Stat. 996	5
§ 9, 78 Stat. 997	5
§ 9(a), 78 Stat. 997	6
§ 10, 78 Stat. 997	5
Antitrust Civil Process Act, 15 U.S.C. 1311 <i>et seq.</i>	24, 25
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-106, § 1342(b), 110 Stat. 486	7, 5a
Rev. Stat. §§ 4071-4073 (1875 ed.)	4
5 U.S.C. 555(b)	18
18 U.S.C. 1505	24
28 U.S.C. 270-270e (1958)	18
28 U.S.C. 270-270g (1958)	6
28 U.S.C. 1696	5, 20
28 U.S.C. 1781(b)	5
28 U.S.C. 1782 (1952)	4
28 U.S.C. 1782 (1958)	6, 15, 17
28 U.S.C. 1782	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1782(a)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 1783(a)	5
28 U.S.C. 1822	18
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 26(b)(1)	27
Rule 26(c)	27
Miscellaneous:	
Comment, <i>How to Construe Section 1782: A Textual Prescription to Restore the Judge's Discretion</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1127 (1984)	23
110 Cong. Rec. (1964):	
pp. 596-598	5
p. 22,857	5

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>Fourth Annual Report of the Commission on International Rules of Judicial Procedure</i> , H.R. Doc. No. 88, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)	5
H.R. 9435, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 1052, 88th Cong., 1st Sess. (1963)	6
<i>How to Construe Section 1782: A Textual Prescription to Restore the Judge's Discretion</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1127 (1994)	23
Harry L. Jones, <i>International Judicial Assistance: Procedural Chaos and a Program for Reform</i> , 62 Yale L.J. 515 (1953)	3, 4
7 Op. Att'y Gen. 56 (1855)	3
S. Rep. No. 2392, 85th Cong., 2d Sess. (1958)	4
S. Rep. No. 1580, 88th Cong., 2d Sess. (1964)	<i>passim</i>
Hans Smit: <i>American Assistance to Litigation in Foreign and International Tribunals: Section 1782 of Title 28 of the U.S.C. Revisited</i> , 25 Syracuse J. of Intl L. & Comm. 1 (1998)	7, 28
<i>International Litigation Under the United States Code</i> , 65 Colum. L. Rev. 1015 (1965)	6, 7, 16, 17, 19, 22
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	14
